

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Tuesday 17.1.2017 Pausa 27, S.E. 1938, Issue No. 8

NOTIFICATION

No. A. 26020/1/2009-DCA/284, the 9th January, 2017. In pursuance of paragraph 11 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, the Amendment Rules passed by the Mara Autonomous District Council which received approval fo His Excellency the Governor of Mizoram on 22.12.2016 is hereby published for general information, namely:-

"THE MARA AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (SALARIES, ALLOWANCES AND PENSION OF MEMBERS) (FOUTH AMENDMENT) RULES, 2016.

Rodney L. Ralte,

Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
District Council & Minority Affairs Department.

A Rules

further to amend the Mara Autonomous District Council (Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members) Rules, 2003 (hereinafter referred as the "Principal Rules") and amended therein.

Be it enacted by the Mara Autonomous District Council in the Sixty- Seventh Year of the republic of India as follows:-

Short title, extend and commencement

- (1) These rules may be called the Mara Autonomous District Council Salaries, Allowances and Pension of Members) (Fourth Amendment) Rules, 2016.
- (2) They shall extend as the Principal Rules.
- (3) They shall be deemed to have come into force with retrospective effect from 1st April, 2012.

Amendment of Rule 14.

- 2. after sub- rule (2) of rule 14 of the Principal Rules, the following sub-rule shall be added, namely:-
 - " (3) The family pension shall be increased at the rate of 5% (five percent) simple interest annually".

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/150